

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

NORRIS COCHRAN, in his official capacity as  
Acting Secretary of Health and Human Services,

DANIEL J. BARRY, in his official capacity as  
Acting General Counsel of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services,

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES  
ADMINISTRATION,

DIANA ESPOSITO, in her official capacity as  
Acting Administrator of the Health Resources and  
Services Administration,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-634

Oral argument requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. The 340B Program .....	4
II. The Explosion of Contract Pharmacy Arrangements and Accompanying Abuses .....	5
III. Sanofi’s Integrity Initiative .....	7
IV. Covered Entities Refuse to Participate in Sanofi’s Integrity Initiative—and Instead Press HHS to Take Action.....	8
V. HHS’s Response to the Covered Entities’ Litigation.....	10
A. The ADR Rule .....	11
B. The Advisory Opinion .....	14
VI. Procedural History.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Sanofi Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits in Challenging the ADR Rule .....	17
A. The ADR Rule Violates Article II of the Constitution.....	18
1. ADR Panelists are “Officers of the United States” Under Article II.....	19
2. ADR Panelists Are Principal Officers of the United States.....	20
B. The ADR Rule Violates Article III of the Constitution.....	23
II. Sanofi Will Suffer Irreparable Injury From the ADR Rule Absent An Injunction .....	27
III. The Equities Favor A Preliminary Injunction.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2010) .....	16, 29, 31, 32
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011) .....	4, 9
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition &amp; Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. Cnty.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 301 (D.N.J. 1995) .....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	28
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Formosa Chem. &amp; Fibre Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	19
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	26
<i>Cirko ex rel. Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Dia Navigation Co. v. Pomeroy</i> , 34 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	31
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	18, 20, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	21, 22
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	30
<i>Hammond v. Baldwin</i> , 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	19, 20
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	25
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	24
<i>N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>Neal v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 639 F.2d 1029 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Newland v. Marsh</i> , 19 Ill. 376 (1857) .....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	31
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Geene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	24
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. HHS</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	25
<i>United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878) .....	19
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. art. II.....	18, 19
U.S. Const. art. III.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 10.20 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 10.21 .....	12, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 C.F.R. § 10.22 .....	13, 20
42 C.F.R. § 10.23 .....	12, 13, 20
42 C.F.R. § 10.24 .....	13, 21
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	6
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 54,581-02 (Sept. 2, 2020).....	30
Adam J. Fein, Walgreens and CVS Top the 28,000 Pharmacies Profiting from the 340B Program. Will the Unregulated Party End?, Drug Channels (July 14, 2020).....	6
HHS Office of Inspector General, Memorandum Report: Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program, OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 2014) .....	6, 7
HHS Office of the General Counsel, Advisory Opinion 20-06: On Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program (Dec. 30, 2020).....	4, 14, 15, 30
HRSA, Program Integrity: FY19 Audit Results (Dec. 3, 2020) .....	7
PhRMA, 340B Contract Pharmacy 101 (Sept. 2020).....	6
PhRMA, For-Profit Pharmacies Make Billions Off 340B Program Without Clear Benefit to Patients (Oct. 7, 2020) .....	7
PhRMA, New Analysis Shows Contract Pharmacies Financially Gain From 340B Program With No Clear Benefit to Patients (Oct. 8, 2020).....	7
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement, GAO-18-480 (June 2018).....	6
